

Nos. 12-1055, 12-1167, and 12-1229

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. EPA AND GROWTH ENERGY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. EPA AND GROWTH ENERGY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. EPA AND GROWTH ENERGY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF GROWTH ENERGY**

---

RANDOLPH D. MOSS  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
DANIEL WINIK\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
randolph.moss@wilmerhale.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Agency Proceedings .....	2
C. Judicial Proceedings .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THE FOOD PETITIONERS PRESENT NO BASIS FOR REVIEW BY THIS COURT .....	8
A. This Case Does Not Present The Question Whether Prudential Standing Is Jurisdictional.....	8
B. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Stated And Applied The Doctrine Of Prudential Standing.....	13
II. THE ENGINE-PRODUCTS PETITIONERS PRESENT A FACT-BOUND CHALLENGE TO THE APPLICATION OF SETTLED STANDING LAW .....	15
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DETERMINATION THAT THE PETROLEUM PETITIONERS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
A. Petitioners Failed To Show Injury Traceable To The Waivers Rather Than The RFS .....	24
B. Petitioners’ Self-Inflicted Harm Does Not Give Rise To Standing.....	28
IV. THESE CASES DO NOT PRESENT IM- PORTANT QUESTIONS OF LAW .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams ex rel. D.J.W. v. Astrue</i> , 659 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Air Courier Conference of America v. American Postal Workers Union AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991) .....	14
<i>AMSC Subsidiary Corp. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	13, 30
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	27
<i>City of Los Angeles v. County of Kern</i> , 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	15, 16, 18, 31
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	13, 30
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	27
<i>Core Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 592 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, Department of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	27
<i>Illinois Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	9
<i>Independent Federation of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989) .....	9
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace &amp; Agricultural Implement Workers of America AFL-CIO, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965) .....	8, 9
<i>Investment Co. Institute v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971) .....	30
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	15, 17
<i>MainStreet Organization of Realtors v. Calumet City, Illinois</i> , 505 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	28
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatommi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) .....	13
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	29
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mentor H/S, Inc. v. Medical Device Alliance, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 1016 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Mentor H/S, Inc. v. Medical Device Alliance, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010) .....	18, 31
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Commissioners</i> <i>v. ICC</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>National Solid Waste Management Ass’n v. Pine</i> <i>Belt Regional Solid Waste Management</i> <i>Authority</i> , 389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000) .....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	29
<i>Rawoof v. Texor Petroleum Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	31
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	11
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987) .....	8



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Synovus Financial Corp. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System,</i> 952 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>Tileston v. Ullman,</i> 318 U.S. 44 (1943) .....	12
<i>U.S. Telephone Ass’n v. FCC,</i> 188 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. FERC,</i> 824 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bonilla-Mungia,</i> 422 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	11
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA,</i> 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	9, 10
<i>Vinson v. Washington Gas Light Co.,</i> 321 U.S. 489 (1944) .....	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	10, 12
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES</b>	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7541(b)(2)(A) .....	19
§ 7545(c)(1).....	2
§ 7545(f).....	17
§ 7545(f)(1)(B).....	2
§ 7545(f)(4) .....	2, 6, 14, 28, 33
§ 7545(m)(3)(C)(ii).....	33
§ 7545(o)(2)(A)(i).....	5, 14
§ 7545(o)(2)(B)(ii).....	15
§ 7545(o)(2)(B)(ii)(VI) .....	14
§ 7545(o)(7) .....	25
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492.....	14
40 C.F.R. § 85.2104(a) .....	19
49 C.F.R. § 573.6 .....	19
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	14
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(7).....	4, 16
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
75 Fed. Reg. 68,094 (Nov. 4, 2010) .....	21
76 Fed. Reg. 4,662 (Jan. 26, 2011).....	22
77 Fed. Reg. 70,752 (Nov. 27, 2012) .....	25
78 Fed. Reg. 9,282 (Feb. 7, 2013).....	26
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>March 2013 Monthly Energy Review</i> (Mar. 2013), available at <a href="http://www.eia.gov/totalenergy/data/monthly/archive/00351303.pdf">http://www.eia.gov/ totalenergy/data/monthly/archive/00351303. pdf</a> .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Schnepf, Randy, & Brent D. Yacobucci, Congressional Research Service, <i>Renewable Fuel Standard (RFS): Overview and Issues</i> (Mar. 14, 2013), available at <a href="http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R40155.pdf">http://www.fas.org/sgp/ crs/misc/R40155.pdf</a> .....	27
Schill, Susanne Retka, <i>GM, Ford Announce E15 Compatibility with New Models</i> , Ethanol Producer Magazine, Oct. 9, 2012, available at <a href="http://ethanolproducer.com/articles/9195/gm-ford-announce-e15-compatibility-with-new-models">http://ethanolproducer.com/ articles/9195/gm-ford-announce-e15- compatibility-with-new-models</a> .....	19
Strauss, Gary, <i>AAA Warns E15 Gasoline Could Cause Car Damage</i> , USA Today, Nov. 30, 2012, available at <a href="http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2012/11/30/aaa-e15-gas-harm-cars/1735793/">http://www. usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2012/11/30/ /aaa-e15-gas-harm-cars/1735793/</a> .....	19
